# 506825509 08/19/2021

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6872329

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA		
		Name	Execution Date
RICHARD A. ROSE III			08/18/2021
RONALD JOSEPH ROSE			08/18/2021
MARTIN WESSTROM			08/18/2021
Street Address: City: State/Country:	80 NEW FREDERICK STREET   WILKES-BARRE   PENNSYLVANIA		
-			
Postal Code:	18702		
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total:	1	
Property Type	•	Number	7
		16192583	1

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:	7168477066
Email:	dprincipe@phillipslytle.com
Correspondent Name:	DAVID L. PRINCIPE
Address Line 1:	125 MAIN STREET
Address Line 2:	ONE CANALSIDE
Address Line 4:	BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	39606.00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID L. PRINCIPE
SIGNATURE:	/david principe/
DATE SIGNED:	08/19/2021

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=chainsliderassignment819#page1.tif

source=chainsliderassignment819#page2.tif

source=chainsliderassignment819#page3.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Richard A. Rose, III of Palm Beach Gardens, Florida; Ronald Joseph Rose of Palm Beach Gardens, Florida; and Martin Wesstrom of Ashley, Pennsylvania, ("Assignors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in a Chain Slider, for which U.S. Patent Application No. 16/192,583 was filed on November 15, 2018 (the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, Mountain Productions, Inc., ("Assignee") a corporation having a place of business at 80 New Frederick Street, Wilkes-Barre, Pennsylvania 18702, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Application, the invention described therein, and any and all applications and patents claiming priority therefrom.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10,00), and other good and valuable consideration to us in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby assign, sell, transfer, convey and set over to Assignce, free and clear of all liens, encumbrances and other restrictions or obligations, our entire right, title and interest in and to (i) the Application, (ii) all inventions described in the Application and all patent applications relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in any countries or regions designated in the Application, (iii) all applications claiming the benefit of the filing date or claiming priority, directly or indirectly, from any of the foregoing, including without limitation any and all regional applications, national applications, divisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, reissue applications, reexaminations and extensions, (iv) all rights, including without limitation all priority rights, under any international conventions, unions, agreements, acts and treaties, (v) all patents issuing or reissuing, directly or indirectly, from any of the foregoing, (vi) all other forms of protection that may be provided in any country for the Application, the invention described therein, or the disclosure therein, and (vii) all claims for damages, injunctive relief and all other remedies arising out of any infringement or violation of any of the foregoing assigned rights, with the right to sue for past infringement and to collect and retain damages that may have accrued prior to the effective date of this Assignment, or which have accrued or may hereafter accrue, for Assignee's own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of Assignee's successors, assigns and other legal representatives (all of the foregoing hereafter referred to collectively as the "Subject Property").

AND we do hereby acknowledge and agree that Assignee, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest thereto, shall have sole control over and sole and absolute discretion with

-1-

#### PATENT REEL: 057224 FRAME: 0865

respect to any decisions regarding the Subject Property, including without limitation with respect to any decisions regarding where to file patent applications and the prosecution and maintenance of any patent applications or patents.

AND we do hereby authorize and request that any patents issuing from any of the Subject Property be issued to Assignee, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest thereto.

AND we do hereby agree, upon request of Assignee, to execute any and all documents that Assignee deems necessary or convenient to vest or record title in and to any of the Subject Property in Assignee, and to provide such other material, information or assistance related to the Subject Property as Assignee may deem necessary or convenient.

AND we do further understand, confirm and acknowledge that in executing this document we are transferring our entire interest in and to the Subject Property to Assignee, and that the attorney(s) appointed in the Application also represent Assignee and any co-inventor(s) identified in the Application. We consent to such multiple representation for the purpose of prosecuting any of the foregoing patent applications, and do hereby authorize the attorney(s) to take all future instructions from Assignee. We are unaware of any potential interest that we may have that differs from, or is adverse to, that of Assignee with respect to the prosecution of the foregoing patent applications, and we further acknowledge that, prior to executing this document, we did not seek or obtain any legal advice from Assignee's attorney(s) with respect to this Assignment and that we have been informed of our right to seek independent counsel of our own choosing and at our personal expense.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment as of the 3/12/2020 day of

August 2021.

Richard A. Rose, III

Address:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment as of the  $\frac{N_{3}}{2}$  day of August 2021.

Ronald Joseph Rose

Name: MARY BETH MERGO

Address:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment as of the Aug 10th that of August 2021.

Mitness: DARY Ben Mergo Name: Address:

Doc #3867895.1

PATENT REEL: 057224 FRAME: 0867